

64535-8

64535-8

NO. ~~82058-9~~

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

METCO HOMES, LLC, a Washington limited liability company,

Plaintiff/Petitioner

v.

N.P.R. CONSTRUCTION, INC., a Washington corporation; NATHAN R.  
ANDREWS AND JENNIFER ANDREWS, on behalf of their marital  
community, d/b/a N.P.R., d/b/a N.P.R. FENCE, d/b/a N.P.R. FENCING,  
N.P.R. FENCE, INC.; N.P.R. FENCING, INC., a Washington corporation,

Defendants/Respondents.

---

**PETITIONER/APPELLANT METCO HOMES, LLC'S REPLY  
BRIEF**

---

James B. Meade, WSBA #22852  
Martin J. Pujolar, WSBA #36059  
Attorneys for Plaintiff/Petitioner

FORSBERG & UMLAUF, P.S.  
705 S. Ninth Street, Suite 302  
Tacoma, WA 98405  
Telephone: (253) 572-4200  
Facsimile: (253) 627-8408

RECORDED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2009 FEB 11 AM 7:55  
CLERK  
OF RONALD H. CARPENTER

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. Metco’s Standing to Prosecute Claims Against NPR. .... - 1 -

II. RCW 25.15.303 Is Applicable. .... - 2 -

    A. Narrowly Interpreting RCW 25.15.303 Creates  
        Absurd Results. .... - 2 -

    B. RCW 25.15.303 applies retroactively based upon  
        the current state of the law. .... - 3 -

III. It would be inequitable and manifestly unjust to uphold the  
        Court’s order granting NPR’s Motion for Summary  
        Judgment and for attorney’s fees and costs. .... - 4 -

IV. NPR is not entitled to recover attorney’s fees and costs..... - 7 -

V. Conclusion. .... - 12 -

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Chadwick Farm Owners Association v. FHC, LLC</i> , 139 Wn.App. 300, 160 P.3d 1061(2007) .....	3, 4, 10
<i>1000 Virginia Ltd. Partnership v. Vertecs. Corp.</i> , 158 Wn.2d 566, 146 P.3d 423 (2006).....	2
<i>Gustafson v. Gustafson</i> , 54 Wn.App. 66, 74, 772 P.2d 1031, 1036 (1989).....	6
<i>Income Investors, Inc. v. Shelton</i> , 3 Wn.2d 599, 101 P.2d 973 (1940).....	7
<i>Lingren v. Lingren</i> , 58 Wn.App. 588, 596, 794 P.2d 526 (1990).....	5
<i>People’s State Bank v. Hickey</i> , 55 Wn.App. 367, 372, 777 P.2d 1036 (1989).....	5
<i>Port of Walla Walla v. Sun-Glo</i> , 8 Wn.App. 51, 56, 504 P.2d 324 (1972). .....	6, 7
<i>State v. Freeman</i> , 124 Wn.App. 413, 415, 101 P.3d 878, 879 (2004).....	7
<i>Treadwell v. Wright</i> , 115 Wn.App. 238, 251, 61 P.3d 1214, 1220 (2003).....	6

### Foreign Cases

<i>Westoil Terminals Co. v. Harbor Ins. Co.</i> , 73 Cal.App. 4 <sup>th</sup> 634 (1999) .....	8, 9
<i>Catalina Investments, Inc. v. Jones</i> , 98 Cal.App. 4 <sup>th</sup> 1 (2002) .....	8, 9

### Statutes

RCW 25.15.070 .....	7, 8, 9
RCW 25.15.270.....	5, 6

RCW 25.15.303.....2, 3, 4, 12  
RCW 4.84.330 .....10, 11

**Civil Rules**

CR 60(b)(4)..... 5  
CR 60(b)(6).....6  
CR 60(b)(11) .....6
